

No. 21-11159
Case argued January 3, 2022; decided February 17, 2022

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DAVID SAMBRANO, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; DAVID CASTILLO, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; KIMBERLY HAMILTON, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; DEBRA JENNEFER THAL JONAS, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; GENISE KINCANNON, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; SETH TURNBOUGH, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND *on behalf of* ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:21-cv-01074-P

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S MOTION TO VACATE PANEL OPINION AND DISMISS APPEAL AS MOOT

John C. Sullivan
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Boulevard, Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, TX 75104
Telephone: (469) 523-1351
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Robert C. Wiegand
Melissa J. Swindle
STEWART WIEGAND & OWENS PC
325 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 3750
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (469) 899-9800
bob.wiegand@swolegal.com

Gene C. Schaerr
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Paoletta
Brian J. Field
Joshua J. Prince
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Regardless of how the Court decides the mootness question, vacatur is not appropriate.	3
II. In any event, this appeal is not moot because of United’s voluntary cessation of unlawful actions.....	9
A. United’s decision to change its policy was voluntary.....	10
B. Because United’s decision to return its employees was voluntary, this appeal is not moot.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	1, 4
<i>Burdy Corporation v. Teledyne Industries</i> , 748 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>DeOtte v. State</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2, 9
<i>In re Gulf Aerospace Corp.</i> , 449 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1971)	16

Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.,
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....15

Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League,
415 U.S. 605 (1974)6

Meltzer v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,
548 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1977).....16

S.E.C. v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....15

Sambrano v. United Airlines,
2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. 2022).....1, 2

Smith v. Texaco, Inc.,
281 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2002).....4

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)2, 5

United States v. Atkins,
323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963).....13

United States v. Caraway,
483 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1973).....5

United States v. Miller,
685 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)5

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)13

Other Authorities

COVID Data Tracker, Daily Update for the United States, CDC14

Pet’rs’ Mot. to Vacate & Remand in Light of Changed Circumstances,
Biden v. Sierra Club, 142 S. Ct. 46 (2021), No. 20-138,
2021 WL 2458459, at *196

Pet’rs’ Suggestion of Mootness & Mot. to Vacate the J. of the Ct. of Appeals,
Mayorkas v. Innovation L. Lab, 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021), No. 19-1212,
2021 WL 22871726
